

No. 19-1687

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

LISA FOLAJTAR

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, *et al.*

Appellees.

Second Amendment *As-Applied* Challenge
on Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 5:18-cv-02717

Brief of the Appellant

Joshua Prince, Esq.
Adam Kraut, Esq.
Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
888-202-9297 (t)
610-400-8439 (f)
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. *Plaintiff’s Complaint States a Claim that Allows it to Survive a Motion to Dismiss* 7

a. *As-Applied Second Amendment Challenge Criteria* 7

i. Prohibitions on the Possession of Firearms by Felons 9

ii. Making a False Statement in a Tax Return is Not a Crime that is Tethered to the “Time-Honored” Practice of Keeping Firearms Out of the Hands of Those Likely to Commit Violent Crimes..... 12

b. *Ms. Folajtar’s Claim is within the Analytical Framework*..... 13

i. Challenged Law Imposes a Burden on Conduct Falling Within the Scope of the Second Amendment’s Guarantee 14

1. *Ms. Folajtar can Distinguish her Circumstances from the Historically Barred Class*..... 15

2. *No Further Analysis is Supported by Heller or McDonald*..... 19

3. *The Government’s Argument that False Statements are a Serious Offense That Should Bar an Individual From Exercising the Right to Keep and Bear Arms is at Odds with Grants of Federal Firearms Relief*..... 20

ii. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) As Applied to Ms. Folajtar Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny 29

iii. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) As Applied to Ms. Folajtar Cannot Survive Intermediate Scrutiny 30

c.	<u>The Hardiman, et al., Alternative Basis for Relief</u>	34
d.	<u>The District Court Erred in Granting the Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss</u>	36
i.	Appellant’s Well-Pleaded Facts	36
ii.	Facts Alleged Are Sufficient to Show Appellant Has a “Plausible Claim for Relief”.....	37
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ballentine v. United States, 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)6

Bannon v. U.S., 156 U.S. 464 (1895)9

Binderup v. AG of United States, 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (*en banc*)5

Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist., 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)24

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....30

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....29

Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Pote Concrete Contractors, Inc., 482 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007)6

Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC, 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014).....6

Folajtar v. Barr, 369 F.Supp.3d 617 (E.D. Pa. 2019)18, 38

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)36

Hamilton v. Pallozzi, 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)31

Jerome v. United States, 318 U.S. 101 (1943)9, 14

King v. Sessions, No. 17-884, 2018 WL 3008527 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 15, 2018)30

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill., 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....19, 37

Raymond Holloway, Jr. v. Attorney General United States, et al., No. 18-35952

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago & Nw. Indiana, 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015).....6

Ryan S. Watson, Individually and as Trustee of the Watson Family Gun Trust, 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016).....6

Timothy King v. Attorney General United States, et al., No. 18-25712

U.S. v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Frame, Unknown Caliber Serial Number: LW001804; Watson Family Gun Trust, Claimant (D.C. No. 15-cv-02202)5

United States v. Barton, 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).....7, 8, 34

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)7, 29

United States v. North, 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990)22

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)26, 29, 33

United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)11, 14

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 106(b)(6)16
18 Pa.C.S. § 610518
18 Pa.C.S. § 6105(c)(3)10
18 Pa.C.S. § 630114
18 U.S.C. § 100127, 28
18 U.S.C. § 134127
18 U.S.C. § 134327
18 U.S.C. § 28727
18 U.S.C. § 37127, 28
18 U.S.C. § 47127
18 U.S.C. § 47227
18 U.S.C. § 54128
18 U.S.C. § 92128
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)18
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)31
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....18
18 U.S.C. § 925(c).....20, 25
26 U.S.C. § 7206 passim
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
29 U.S.C. § 439(c).....26
29 U.S.C. § 501(c).....26
68A Stat. 85210
72 P.S. § 7353.....17
Md. Code Ann. art 27, § 36B(b).....14
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 4-203.....14
Pub. L. No. 115–141, 132 Stat. 34820

Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961)10

Other Authorities

18 J. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice § 134.02[1] [d] (3d ed.2011)30

Carlton F.W. Larson, *Four Exceptions in Search of A Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit*, 60 Hastings L.J. 1371, 1376 (2009)11, 14

Kevin Marshall, *Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?*, 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009)8, 11, 34

Wayne R. LaFave, Criminal Law, § 2.1(b) (5th ed. 2010).....9

Rules

Fed.R.C.P. 12(b)(6)5

L.A.R. 28.1(a)(2)2

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.144.....20, 22
